

No. 16-3585

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ILLINOIS LIBERTY PAC, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LISA MADIGAN,

Attorney General of Illinois, in her official capacity, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois
Case No. 12 C 5811
The Honorable Gary Feinerman, Judge Presiding

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Jacob H. Huebert
Jeffrey M. Schwab
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
190 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 1500
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 263-7668

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants,
Illinois Liberty PAC, Edgar Bachrach,
and Kyle McCarter*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The district court erred in partially granting Defendants’ motion to dismiss because Defendants did not meet their burden to show that the limits Plaintiffs challenge are narrowly tailored to prevent corruption.....	1
A. Defendants fail to justify the Act's discriminatory limits.	1
B. Defendants fail to justify the Act’s limit-lifting provisions.	5
II. Defendants failed to meet their burden at trial.	7
III. The district court lacked any sufficient basis for rejecting Plaintiffs’ expert’s testimony.	8
A. The district court did not find that Dr. Osborn's testimony was not credible.	9
B. The district court did not reject Dr. Osborn's testimony for lacking a reliable basis under <i>Daubert</i> and <i>Kumho</i>	10
C. The district court improperly rejected Dr. Osborn's opinion based on the judge's own contrary opinion that was not based on record evidence.	12
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	9
<i>Ariz. Free Enterprise Club's Freedom PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	5
<i>Ball v. Madigan</i> , No. 15 C 10441, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42995 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 24, 2017)	4, 5
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	2
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	10
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	6
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1986)	7
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Campaign Cmte.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	1
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 579 (1993).....	10
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	2
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1434 (2014)	1, 2, 3, 4, 7
<i>Metavante Corp. v. Emigrant Sav. Bank</i> , 619 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	3
<i>United States v. Modjewski</i> , 783 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>United States v. Vest</i> , 116 F.3d 1179 (7th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Wipf v. Kowalski</i> , 519 F.3d 380 (7th Cir. 2008).....	13

Rule

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	3
